

10-1372-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER
& SMITH INCORPORATED and MORGAN STANLEY
& CO. INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

THEFLYONTHEWALL.COM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STREETACCOUNT LLC
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

HENRY R. KAUFMAN
MICHAEL K. CANTWELL
HENRY R. KAUFMAN, P.C.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
60 East 42nd Street, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10165
(212) 880-0842

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE “HOT NEWS” MISAPPROPRIATION DOCTRINE RUNS AFOUL OF WELL-ESTABLISHED FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES UNLESS IT IS NARROWLY DEFINED AND CAUTIOUSLY APPLIED	9
A. Uncensored Access to Factual Information Is a Core Right Under The First Amendment.....	9
B. Publication of Truthful Information of Public Interest and Concern, Lawfully Acquired, Is Protected Under the First Amendment	10
C. The First Amendment Precludes Claims Against Publishers of News Leaks	11
D. Except in the Most Extraordinary Circumstances, Enjoining the Publication of Newsworthy Information – Even for a Very Brief Period – Is a Prohibited “Prior Restraint”	13
E. Because It Presents First Amendment Issues of Constitutional Concern, the Decision Below Must Be Subject to this Court’s “Independent Examination”	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ADOPTED AN OVERLY BROAD FORMULATION OF THE HOT NEWS DOCTRINE AND APPLIED IT WITHOUT REGARD TO FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES	15
A. Hot News Misappropriation Must Be Subjected to the Same First Amendment Considerations As Are Incorporated Within Copyright Law	15
B. The District Court Misapplied the <i>NBA</i> Test	16

1.	Reporting on the Newsworthy Fact of Recommendations Issued by Financial Services Firms Is Not “Free Riding” on Their Research	17
2.	Financial News Publishers and Financial Services Firms Are Not “Direct Competitors” for News	19
3.	Publication of the Firms’ Recommendations by Financial News Publishers Does Not Substantially Threaten the Continued Existence of the Firms’ Equity Research	21
III.	THE INJUNCTION IS LEGALLY UNSUPPORTED BY PROPER FINDINGS AND CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM DUE TO ITS EXTRAORDINARY AND UNJUSTIFIED IMPACT ON NON-PARTY PUBLISHERS	23
A.	The District Court Failed to Make the Requisite Factual Findings Relating to Injury Required by <i>eBay</i> and <i>Salinger</i>	23
B.	Because the Injunction is Vague, Overbroad and Mandates Ongoing Policing, It Casts a Shadow over the Lawful, Constitutionally-Protected Activities of Legitimate Financial News Publishers, Such as StreetAccount, and Provides them with Inadequate Guidance on How to Comply	24
1.	The Injunction is Unconstitutionally Vague	26
2.	The Injunction is Unconstitutionally Overbroad	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Press v. All-Headline News</i> , 608 F. Supp.2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19 n.14
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25728	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45093	16 n.12
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	29
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 611(1973).....	24
<i>Carroll v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	14, 26
<i>Cheney Brothers v. Doris Silk Corp.</i> , 35 F.2d 279 (2d Cir. 1929)	16
<i>Confold Pacific, Inc. v. Polaris Industries, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	10
<i>Dow Jones v. Briefing.com</i> , 10-cv-03321 (S.D.N.Y. April 20, 2010).....	19 n.14
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	23, 24
<i>G. Ricordi & Co. v. Haendler</i> , 194 F.2d 914 (2d Cir. 1952).....	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Harper & Row, Publr. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	15

<i>International News Service v. The Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc., v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	12
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	26, 28, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....	30 n.17
<i>McKevitt v. Abdon Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass’n v. Local 100, Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees International Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13, 15, 26
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	13, 14
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	14, 15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	25
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	26
<i>RCA Mfg. Co., Inc., v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940)	16
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 8956 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97(1979)	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	25
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	9
<i>The Florida Star v. B. J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	11

<i>The National Basketball Association v. Motorola</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1113 (2001).....	30 n.17
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 763 (1976).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Booz/Allen/Hamilton, “Saving Sell-Side Research” (2006).....	7-8 n.9, 21 n.16
Greenwich Associates, “U.S. Equity Trading Business Falling Short of Expectations in 2010” (June 2010).....	21 n.15
Remarks of SEC Chairman Arthur Levitt, The Economic Club of New York, October 18, 1999.....	5 n.6
Saxton, Gregory D., “Financial Blogs and Information Asymmetry between Firm Insiders and Outsiders”	6 n.7
SEC Mission Statement	6 n.8
SEC Regulation FD (Fair Disclosure)	5 n.5
Smith Eckstrand, Victoria, <i>News Piracy and the Hot News Doctrine</i> (LFB Scholarly Publishing 2005)	18 n. 13
Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i>	30 n.17
